
MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, 

LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Khote (Chair)
Councillor Thalukdar (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ali, Aqbany, Govind, Joshi and Solanki
(1 unallocated non-grouped place)

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Elaine Baker (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6355, e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meeti
[...]
s directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 4 September 2019 are attached and Members are asked 
to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

6. FUTURE DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND 
ABUSE SERVICES IN LEICESTER 

Appendix B

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
and presentation on a proposed future model for a jointly commissioned 
Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse service for Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland.  The Commission is recommended to comment on the proposals 
and support further engagement with the consultation exercise.



7. RECYCLING BRING BANKS Appendix C

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
outlining proposals to rationalise the Bring Bank network.  The Commission is 
recommended to receive the report and pass comments on the proposed 
changes to the bring bank network to the Director for consideration. 

8. WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES OVERVIEW Appendix D

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
and a presentation on an overview of the Waste Management Service.  The 
Commission is recommended to receive the report and presentation and pass 
comments to the Director for consideration. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Held: WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Khote (Chair) 
Councillor Thalukdar (Vice-Chair)

In Attendance:

 

Also Present:

Councillor Master 

* * *   * *   * * *

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received for Councillor Ali and Councillor Aqbany.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

16. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

17. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that there were no questions, representations 

Councillor Govind Councillor Joshi
Councillor Solanki

1

APPENDIX A



or statements of case received.

18. LIBRARY SERVICES - READING PROGRAMMES

The Head of Neighbourhood Services delivered a presentation of an overview 
of the Library Services Provision.

Members of the Commission were asked to note the presentation.

The Assistant City Mayor for Neighbourhoods noted that it was very important 
that the message was spread on the range of activities available in 
Neighbourhood Services and thanked the Chair for the item on the agenda.

Members in attendance from the Children, Young Peoples and Schools 
Scrutiny Commission were pleased to hear the opportunity that the service 
were providing for people of all ages and backgrounds.

In discussion Members of the Commission felt reassured with the range of 
work taking place within the cities libraries and felt this work should continue as 
it played a very important part in the development of children. It was noted that 
the Neighbourhood Services has had a positive impact around the 
[...]
yed 
directly rather than landlords, Members felt this could be problematic and 
could lead to tenants falling behind on rent. Members were aware that this 
was something that could be altered but felt that Housing Associations were 
very slow in authorising this change.

 Members were assured that the number of tenants on the Council’s own 
housing stock in arrears was 30%, of which there were a small proportion 
who were in arrears in high figures.  Leicester City Council had invested in 
additional Tenancy Management Officers to manage this area and the 

3



experience so far was that, generally people were managing the transition 
well.

 As a result of reductions in grant funding, the service were adjusting the way 
it did things and were shifting towards the digital channel as much as 
possible but recognising that face to face and telephony support needed to 
continue to be provided to vulnerable customers.  

AGREED:
     That the report be noted.

20. DRAFT SCOPE PROPOSAL FOR NEW REVIEW TOPIC: "THE VIABILITY 
OF A COMMUNITY LOTTERY FOR LEICESTER"

The Chair of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission submitted a 
draft scope  proposal for a new review topic and proposed to set up a task 
group to further investigate the viability of a community lottery. 

It was noted that the scope document sets out the process in which the 
evidence would be gathered. Following this a report would be put together 
which would be bought to the Commission for consideration before going to the 
Executive.

The Chair had an amendment she required to be made to the scope document 
on page 69, box 4, purpose and aims: the word ‘moral’ to be changed to 
‘ethical’.

The Lead Director noted that although there are many authorities that host 
community lotteries, many of these were district council’s and only two were 
unitary authorities that she was aware of. It was further noted that if the 
community lottery were to go ahead the authority would have to apply for a 
gambling licence.

Members of the Commission showed their support for participating in the task 
group and evidence gathering meetings. The Scrutiny Policy Officer would 
arrange task group dates and forward these to the Members of the 
Commission.

AGREED:
That the Members of the Commission be requested to support the 
scope and review to take place. 

21. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair advised that the Members of the Commission were to share any 
suggested items for the work programme for future meetings with the Chair or 
the Scrutiny Policy Officer.

AGREED:
     That the work programme be noted.

4



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny
Commission

£, ~ i

~ ~ ~a , ~.

i

. , _ ~~

re, < <

~~.~~~

?'~LLO

~~ 7

'a

Library services provision —improving literacy for children and families through
neighbourhood based reading programmes

Neighbourhood Services Overview

The Council's Neighbourhood
Services section delivers
community and library services
to people who live and work in
Leicester City.
A network of 28 facilities,
i ncluding 9Multi-Service
centres:

• 16 library service points
• 16 community centres

offering room hire
• Ward &Community

Engagement Team

munit~5 Room Hire

ome Library Service Enquiries ESOL groups

Ward funding Wi-Fi Welfare Advice Sessions

Lunch clubs Exercise groups Bookbus

Adult Learning Sessions Ward Meeting Support

Study Support e-Books Craft groups

Computer courses Class visits

Performances Author visits Special

Printing Cultural celebrations Books

Community meetings

nce grou

Minute Item 18

5



~.ibrary reading programmes: national
and local strategic context

Neighbourhood Services are committed to the Universal
Offers developed by Libraries Connected and supported Arts
Council England:
• Reading —Goal: "To help create a more literate and

confident society by developing, delivering and promoting
reading activities in Neighbourhood facilities"

Other Universal Offers
are linked:
Health

• Culture
• Digital

Reading: The National 
[...]
st Book introduced me to a vast
variety of genres I have never thought I would
like! Confident because I think I have got better at
reading since we have started Our Best Book.
Also it made me read more and it made me have
a different perspective on books:'

Any Questions?

13



14



Neighbourhood 
Services Scrutiny 

Commission   

Future Domestic and Sexual 
Violence and Abuse Services in 

Leicester

Date of Commission meeting: 30th October 2019
Lead Director: John Leach

15

APPENDIX B



 Useful Information:
 Ward(s) affected:  All
 Report author: Daxa Pancholi, Head of Community Safety and 

Protection
 Author contact details:   0116 454 0203 
 Date of meeting:  30th October 2019

1. Summary 

1.1     The City Council is currently a partner in (and manages) a jointly 
commissioned Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse (DSVA) service for 
Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland, and individually commissions a further 
three services for Leicester only. The jointly commissioned service is the main 
portal to all domestic and sexual violence and abuse services across the sub-
region.  These services are due to end on 31st March 2021.

1.2     The partners that currently fund the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland 
contract have agreed to consider jointly commissioning again and in 2018 
collectively reviewed existing individually and jointly commissioned services. 
This included holding a series of stakeholder events.  From this, a proposed 
model emerged which forms the basis of the public consultation.  The 
consultation on the proposed model for future services for April 2021 and 
beyond opened on the 11th September and runs until 24th November 2019.

1.3     Scrutiny is asked to provide comment on the proposals and support further 
engagement with the consultation exercise.

2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny 

The Scrutiny Commission is recommended to:

1. Consider the proposed model and how it might impact the local community.

2. Inform and encourage people 
[...]
Leicester Needs Assessment Refresh Summary 2018-19

 
6. Summary of appendices:

Appendix B1 – Presentation

7. Is this a private report? 

No.

20



Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Public Consultation

Services for Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland from April 2021

In terms of funding from 

Leicester City Council, Police & Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire, 
Rutland County Council and Leicestershire County Council

21

A
ppendix B

1



Definitions

22



Background

2015- March 2021

Growing numbers 

Commitment to delivering the 
best possible service 

Varied budgets and differing 
needs

Strategic framework and vision 

23



Strategic Vision

‘To provide an effective partnership 
response across Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland to reduce the prevalence, 
likelihood and harm of domestic and 

sexual violence and abuse on all.’

24



Development of proposed model

1. National expectations

2. Stakeholder workshops

3. Service user group sessions

4. Learning from data; e.g. what 
are the barriers to safety and 
recovery?

25

https://thenounproject.com/term/eyesight/652187
https://thenounproject.com/term/increase/681888


Development of proposed 
model continued

• Improve ease of access
• Reduce delay
• Make support simpler
• One size does not fit all

26



Proposed new service system model (from April 2021)

Helpline and Initial Contact 
(Engagement)

Sexual 
Violence 
Support

Local 
Domestic 

Abuse 
Support

Safe 
Accommodation

Domestic 
Abuse 

Perpetrator 
Intervention

27



Summary of changes proposed

1. Strengthening the initial contact point through merging two 
different current services;

2. Separating out domestic abuse and sexual violence services after 
‘helpline’ stage;

3. Working across all levels of domestic abuse need; not changing 
worker as risk level changes;

4. No local authority funded specialist counselling provision 

5. Clear locality domestic abuse support offer, which in Leicester will 
include work with perp
[...]

• Citywide ‘Metal Matters’ campaign 

to raise awareness of what metals 

can be recycled.

• Exploring options to provide 

increased capacity at the Gypsum 

Close Re-use shop.

83





Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2019-2020

October 2019

Meeting date Meeting items Actions Arising Progress

3 July 2019
1. Portfolio Overview by lead 

directors (to include structure chart 
and Q&A session).

2. Food safety service plan 2019/20 
– presentation slides and report.

3. Draft Work programme 2019/20 – 
work in progress – members to 
consider and suggest items. 

Item 1 agreed: 
 That an option of joint working with Housing Scrutiny 

Commission on “Universal Credit” to be added to the work 
programme.

 That the Director of Finance circulate details of multi hub 
locations through the Members Bulletin to all members.

 That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental 
Services be requested to progress and action the priorities 
for the service mentioned
in his presentation.

Item 2 agreed:
 That the Food Safety Team be commended for the great 

work they carry out and;
 That the Food Safety team consider reaching out to young 

people in the city to raise awareness of food safety issues 
and the impact this can have.

Item 3 agreed: to note the work programme as work in 
progress. 

85

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 E



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2019-2020

October 2019

4 September 
2019

1. Library services provision - 
reading projects / schemes across 
the city to improve literacy for 
children (lead director John Leach) 
– CYPS invited for joint scrutiny of 
this item

2. Universal credit impacts - one 
year on – report (lead officer Alison 
Greenhill)

3. Work Programme
a) Proposal for new review topic: 

‘The Viability of a Community 
Lottery for Leicester’ – draft 
scope (Lead: Chair/Anita)

1. Agreed: Head of Neighbourhood Services be requested 
to

 provide Members with programmes of events at 
librari
[...]
utiny for items relevant to other scrutiny 
commissions?

Tbc

89




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	18 LIBRARY SERVICES - READING PROGRAMMES

	6 FUTURE DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND ABUSE SERVICES IN LEICESTER
	Future Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services in Leicester - Presentation

	7 RECYCLING BRING BANKS
	8 WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES OVERVIEW
	Waste Management Services Overview - Presentation

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Held: WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Khote (Chair) 
Councillor Thalukdar (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Aqbany
Councillor Govind

Councillor Joshi
Councillor Solanki

In Attendance:
 

Councillor Clarke – Deputy City Mayor (Environment and Transportation)
Councillor Russell – Deputy City Mayor (Social Care and Anti-Poverty)

 

* * *   * *   * * *

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for late arrival at the meeting was received in advance of the 
meeting from Councillor Solanki.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Master, (Assistant City 
Mayor with responsibility for Neighbourhoods), as although not a member of 
the Commission he usually attended its meetings in his capacity of Assistant 
City Mayor.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission held on 4 September 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.



26. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

27. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

28. FUTURE DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND ABUSE SERVICES IN 
LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
and presentation on a proposed future model for a jointly commissioned 
Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse service for Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland.  

Councillor Russell (Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for Social Care and 
Anti-Poverty) explained that it was proposed that the services would be 
commissioned for three years on a fixed budget.  This made it one of the few 
Council service areas not to be subject to a reduction in budget, reflecting the 
importance attached to these services.

The following points were made during discussion on this:

 Consultation on the proposed new service model would run until 24 
November 2019.  This would include a series of face-to-face events, as 
well as an opportunity to respond on-line.  The cost of providing the 
information in community languages was being investigated, but some of 
the workshops would be held in community languages;

 Not all of the face-to-face events being planned wold be open to the public 
to attend, due to the nature of the issues to be discussed.  However, 
officers would welcome the opportunity to visit specific groups if requested 
as part of the consultation process;

 Since 2015 these services had been provided across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland and there was a commitment to continue to 
share knowledge and services on a cross-border basis where it was 
effective to do so.  However, it was recognised that each area had very 
different needs and resources;

 Account had been taken of national expectations in the development of the 
proposed service model, along with data on who was using the services 
and who was not;

 A high volume of demand for services had led to some delays in receiving 
support under the current model;



 The new service system model included separate provision for domestic 
abuse and sexual violence, which previously had been offered as a 
combined service; 

 Safe accommodation was often the first step towards someone feeling 
safe, but this needed to be flexible, due to differing needs;

 Although there was no local authority-funded counselling provision, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner would continue to fund some;

 Current services were provided through four specialist contracts by three 
specialist providers, who sub-contracted counselling work to other 
specialist providers;

 The Council funded services related to support, not legal processes.  
However, the current provider worked alongside solicitors to find people 
help with legal processes.  This included clinics operated in conjunction 
with local law firms, which provided advice and access to services;

 Locally, approximately 20 – 25% of victims going to the Police were male, 
which was in line with national figures and was reflected in the structure of 
services provided;

 Over 70% of people contacting the service provider UAVA (United Against 
Violence and Abuse) were separated from their partner and were 
experiencing post-separation abuse;

 The diversity of the community in Leicester made it inappropriate to have 
one generic definition of black and minority ethnic service users.  Care was 
being taken to ensure that there was no disparity between groups and/or 
communities and to identify if any group and/or community needed specific 
provision.  This was reflected in the Equality Impact Assessment prepared 
as part of the service redesign process;

 Information on the diversity of service users and the wards they were from 
was available and could be provided to the Commission if wished; and

 It was hoped that people who had used the services and those who had 
received abuse would respond to the consultation, to advise on whether 
the services proposed were the right ones and would be accessible, as this 
would help the Council assess whether the proposed new service model 
was the right one.

AGREED:
1) That the report be received and welcomed;

2) That the Head of Community Safety and Protection be asked to 
send a reminder to all Councillors about the consultation on 
future domestic and sexual violence and abuse services in 



Leicester and an invitation to respond to the survey at 
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/; and

3) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
be asked to present a report to the Commission at an appropriate 
time on the diversity of users of domestic and sexual violence 
and abuse services in Leicester, including the wards and/or 
areas of the city service users are from and, if possible, 
information on identified barriers to accessing the services.

Councillor Solanki arrived at the meeting during consideration of this item

29. WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES OVERVIEW

The Chair took this item and agenda item 7, “Recycling Bring Banks”, in the 
opposite order to that set out on the agenda, to help Members’ awareness of 
the services being provided.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
and a presentation giving an overview of the Waste Management service.  
These were introduced by Councillor Clarke (Deputy City Mayor with 
responsibility for Environment and Transportation).

The following points were made during discussion on these:

 The Council had a duty to collect and dispose of waste.  This was fulfilled 
through a 25-year Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract with Biffa that 
ran from 2003 to 2028;

 Under this contract, 13 million waste collections were made each year, with 
99.6% of bins being emptied each week on average.  This Council was one 
of the few waste collection authorities that still provided weekly collections;

 A bulky waste collection service was provided, allowing for the free 
collection of up to five large items every two months and up to 15 
bags/bundles of garden waste every two months.  Despite this, items were 
still fly-tipped on streets;  

 The waste collection contract did not include the removal of fly tipping, 
which was undertaken by the Council’s Cleansing Services, but education 
was undertaken where possible, including at Ward Community Meetings 
and via the Council’s City Wardens.  “Hot spots” often occurred and it could 
be difficult to identify the perpetrators, but over the last four years fly tipping 
in the city had gone down by nearly 15%, in contrast to the national 
situation, where it had increased by 40% over the last five years.  The 
allocation of City Wardens within wards was being re-profiled to ensure that 
all wards received appropriate coverage;

 The Council’s Housing services provided resources for collecting fly tipped 
items from Council housing estates.  They were very active in doing this, 

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/


but it could be difficult to break established patterns of behaviour.  
Discussions were ongoing with the Director of Housing on how this could 
be further improved;

 Assisted collections were available for people who had problems moving 
household waste to its collection point;

 The Gypsum Close Household Waste Recycling Centre opened in 2015 for 
household waste and recycling, and trade waste;

 The reuse shop at the Gypsum Close Household Waste Recycling Centre 
was very successful and provided a source of income for the Council, 
through rental income and a profit share.  The latter was triggered when 
profits reached an agreed level;

 The trade waste site at Gypsum Close accepted some different materials to 
those accepted from householders, due to the nature of the waste 
disposed of by businesses;

 Two education campaigns a year were targeted at university students.  The 
‘move in’ campaign, which also was targeted at landlords and letting 
agents, explained what could be recycled.  For the ‘move out’ campaign, 
the Council worked with the British Heart Foundation to encourage 
donations of unwanted items, rather than just throwing them away.  Final 
data was awaited on the results of the 2019 ‘move out’ campaign, but it 
was thought that over 23 tonnes of donations had been made;

 Schools could use a waste collection provider of their choice.  Biffa offered 
them a comprehensive service and currently approximately 100 schools 
used those services.  A Service Development Officer worked to promote 
recycling in the community, as well as schools.  Waste management 
carried out 20 education sessions with schools in 2018/19;

 Industry funding had been obtained for the foil recycling campaign, so there 
had been no cost to the Council for this.  The campaign had ended recently 
and was being evaluated;

 The contractor (Biffa) was required to achieve an agreed percentage rate 
of recycling in the city.  Penalties were applied if this was not achieved.  
Promotions sometimes were carried out to encourage recycling and a new 
communications plan was being developed in consultation with Biffa;

 The number of residents in flats participating in recycling had increased, 
but more work was needed on improving the quality of what was collected:

 Social media had been used to greatly improve communication on how 
waste disposal services operated in the city.  The 2018 Christmas recycling 
videos had been particularly well received;



 The forthcoming city-wide “Metal Matters” campaign would be part-funded 
by industry;

 Destinations for the plastic waste collected in the city changed depending 
on market conditions and could vary between different grades of plastic;

 A PFI Board considered performance indicators included in the contract.  A 
relatively low number of complaints about the service was received;

 A dedicated complaints system had been established for the service.  If a 
trend was identified, a specific area could be targeted, or a specific crew 
highlighted.  In the case of orange bags, customers sometimes stated they 
had not received their orange bags from the contractor, but this could be 
due to a range of issues;

 Scrutiny of recycling collections was not done at a level that would identify 
individuals who did or did not recycle on an everyday basis, but 
participation was monitored for specific campaigns to identify whether 
communications interventions had been successful.  For example, the 
number of properties participating in the recycling service before a 
campaign could be compared to that after the campaign had ended;

 Detailed waste composition analysis had been undertaken in the past, to 
identify what people were putting in to general waste and what they were 
recycling.  Consent was obtained from people for this to be done; and

 The Council had responded to all four consultations on the government’s 
proposals for its Resources and Waste Strategy.  Further consultation on 
this was expected.

The Commission congratulated all concerned on the success of the Clean Air 
Day at Catherine Junior School and expressed the hope that other such days 
could be held.

AGREED:
1) That the report be received and welcomed; and

2) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
be asked to consider how engagement with schools in relation to 
waste management can be improved.

30. RECYCLING BRING BANKS

The Chair took this item and agenda item 8, “Waste Management Services 
Overview”, in the opposite order to that set out on the agenda, to help 
Members’ awareness of the services being provided.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
outlining proposals to rationalise the Bring Bank network.  



The Commission noted that only 300 tonnes of paper, glass and card were 
received per annum from recycling bring banks in the city, in contrast to 300 
tonnes per week received through the kerbside recycling bag scheme.  Bring 
banks also could encourage fly tipping, with items being left next to the bins.  In 
addition, some of the bring bank bins needed refreshing.  The opportunity 
therefore was being taken to consider how the service could be rationalised.  
Textile collection bins at bring banks were not included in this, as currently the 
Council did not offer a kerbside collection of textiles.

Some concern was expressed that, although 73% of respondents to the 
consultation exercise supported the introduction of mixed recycling bins, the 
number of respondents appeared to be low.  However, it was noted that the 
response received was considered to be good for this type of consultation and 
matched the information obtained by the Council through its own monitoring of 
bring bank sites.  Members were assured that responses received during the 
consultation, including information on which sites respondents used, were 
taken in to consideration in preparing the proposals being made for the 
rationalisation of the service.

Members suggested that promoting bring banks through local radio stations 
could be beneficial.  Councillor Clarke (Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for 
Environment and Transportation) welcomed this suggestion, noting that some 
local radio stations had a very high number of listeners.  

Members also expressed concern that some textile bins were very full and 
suggested that it could be beneficial to change bins currently used for the 
collection of other materials at bring bank sites to textile bins.  It was noted that 
the contract required textile bins to be emptied as needed, so not all bins would 
be emptied with the same frequency.  Officers advised that they were not 
aware of over-full textile banks, but the Head of Waste Services undertook to 
conduct a full survey of how often textile bins were being emptied and ask the 
Council’s contractor (Biffa) to raise the matter with its sub-contractor (the 
Salvation Army).

In response to Members’ enquiries, it was noted that it was proposed to 
remove the bins currently at The Triangle Public House on Coleman Road, as 
they were being used for a lot of trade waste.  To stop the contamination of 
materials left in recycling bins in the future, the new bins would have a lock on 
either side of the lid and would have restricted openings on the top, to restrict 
what could be put in them.  

Emptying of the bins remaining following rationalisation of the bring bank sites 
would be incorporated in to the collection rounds of kerbside recycling bags, 
but the frequency would vary by site and would be tailored as appropriate.

The Commission was advised that all of the proposed sites for the new 
recycling bins had been measured and could accommodate the new style.  
Non-Council landowners had been contacted for permission to use additional 
areas of land where needed and this already had been granted for most sites, 
should it be determined that the remodelling of the service would proceed.



AGREED:
1) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

be asked to circulate details of the proposed changes to bring 
bank sites to all Councillors once the changes have been 
confirmed;

2) That the Head of Waste Services be asked to undertake a full 
survey of textile bins at bring bank sites, to ensure that they are 
being emptied at appropriate frequencies; and

3) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
be asked to consider how recycling services can be further 
promoted, for example through the use of advertising on local 
radio stations.

31. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission noted that the first meeting of the Task Group undertaking a 
review of the viability of a community lottery had been held and had been 
attended by lead officers, who had provided evidence for this review.  The Task 
Group also would be contacting other local authorities and key stakeholders for 
their views.

All members of the Commission were invited to suggest items for consideration 
at its next meeting.

AGREED:
1) That the Chair of the Task Group be asked to report to the next 

meeting of this Commission on progress with the review “The 
Viability of a Community Lottery”;

2) That Members of the Commission pass any suggestions for items 
to be considered at its next meeting to the Chair or the Scrutiny 
Policy Officer; 

3) That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to determine whether 
any matters relating to the forthcoming draft Local Plan are to be 
scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of this 
Commission; and

4) That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be asked to update the 
Commission’s work programme as appropriate in response to 
matters arising from points 1) – 3) above.

32. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.44 pm


